01/31/2019 505306953

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5353733

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MIHRIBAN TUNA	12/11/2017
KIN-MEI LEUNG	12/11/2017
HAIJUN SUN	12/05/2017
MELANIE MEDCALF	12/05/2017
SAMINE ISAAC	12/07/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	F-STAR BETA LIMITED	
Street Address:	EDDEVA B920	
Internal Address:	BABRAHAM RESEARCH CAMPUS	
City:	CAMBRIDGE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	CB22 3AT	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16319235

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)595-5301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5035955300

Email: sarah.flugum@klarquist.com

LAUREN E. MITCHELL, KLARQUIST SPARKMAN, LLP **Correspondent Name:**

121 SW SALMON STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1600**

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6947-101878-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAUREN E. MITCHELL
SIGNATURE:	/Lauren E. Mitchell/
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2019

Total Attachments: 8 source=101878Assignment#page1.tif source=101878Assignment#page2.tif source=101878Assignment#page3.tif source=101878Assignment#page4.tif source=101878Assignment#page5.tif source=101878Assignment#page6.tif source=101878Assignment#page7.tif source=101878Assignment#page8.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION & RELATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Parties

- (1) TUNA, MIHRIBAN c/o F-star Biotechnology Limited, Eddeva B920, Babraham Research Campus, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB22 3AT, United Kingdom;
- (2) LEUNG, KIN-MEI c/o F-star Biotechnology Limited, Eddeva B920, Babraham Research Campus, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB22 3AT, United Kingdom;
- (3) SUN, HAUUN c/o F-star Biotechnology Limited, Eddeva B920, Babraham Research Campus, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB22 3AT, United Kingdom;
- (4) MEDCALF, MELANIE c/o F-star Biotechnology Limited, Eddeva B920, Babraham Research Campus, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB22 3AT, United Kingdom;
- ISAAC, SAMINE c/o F-star Biotechnology Limited, Eddeva B920, Babraham Research Campus,
 Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB22 3AT, United Kingdom;

each an "inventor" or together the "inventors" as the context dictates;

- (6) F-STAR BIOTECHNOLOGY LIMITED incorporated and registered in England & Wales with company number 08067987 whose registered office is at Eddeva B920, Babraham Research Campus, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire CB22 3AT, United Kingdom (the "Employer"); and
- (7) F-STAR BETA LIMITED incorporated and registered in England & Wales with company number 09263520 whose registered office is at Eddeva B920, Babraham Research Campus, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB22 3AT, United Kingdom (the "Assignee").

Background

- (A) Each inventor is an inventor of the Invention for which the Patent Applications have been or will be filed. The contributions of the Inventors to the Invention were made in the course of the duties of each Inventor as an employee of the Employer, and either the circumstances were such that an invention might reasonably have been expected to result from the carrying out of those duties, or the nature of those duties was such that the Inventor had a special obligation to further the interests of the Employer's undertaking.
- (B) The Inventors and the Employer believe that, either by operation of law or by virtue of an agreement entered into by each of the Inventors and the Employer before the making of the Invention, the Employer was, at the time the Invention was made, entitled to the whole of the property in the contributions of the Inventors to the Invention.
- (C) The Employer has assigned or has agreed to assign all its rights, title and interest in, to and arising from the Invention and the Patent Applications to the Assignee.
- (D) In case the Employer for any reason was not, at the time the Invention was made, entitled to the whole of the property in the contributions of the Inventors to the Invention, and in order to provide documentary evidence that the Assignee is the owner of both the legal title and

1

the beneficial interest in the Patent Applications and in any contributions of the Inventors to the Invention, including any further contributions that the Inventors may make to the development or improvement of the Invention, the Inventors and the Employer have agreed to execute this Assignment to assign to the Assignee all their rights, title and interest in, to and arising from the Invention and the Patent Applications on the terms set out in this Assignment.

Agreed terms

1. Definitions

The definitions in this clause apply in this Assignment.

"Completion Application" means the completion patent application, short particulars of which are set out in Part 2 of the Schedule.

"Future Applications" means any future applications linked by one or more priorities to the Priority Application or the Completion Application.

"Invention" means the invention or inventions entitled BINDING MOLECULES and EGFR BINDING MOLECULES, being the subject matter of the Priority Application and the Completion Application.

"Patent Applications" means the Priority Application, the Completion Application and the Future Applications and all matter contained in such applications and any and all:

- (a) national and regional phase applications of all such applications; and
- (b) divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of all such applications, including the applications referred to in clause 1(a) above; and
- (c) patents that may be granted pursuant to any of the aforesaid applications for their full period, including any re-issues, re-examinations, renewals, term adjustments, extensions and Supplementary Protection Certificates.

"Priority Application" means the priority patent application, short particulars of which are set out in Part 1 of the Schedule to this Assignment.

2. Assignment

In consideration of the sum of £1 (sufficiency and receipt of which the Inventors and the Employer expressly acknowledge), each of the Inventors and the Employer hereby assign absolutely to the Assignee all their right, title and interest in all countries, regions and territories of the world in, to and arising from the Invention and, with effect from immediately prior to the filing of each, the Patent Applications, including (but not limited to):

- (a) in respect of the Invention and any invention that shall be disclosed in, and all matter that shall be contained in, any of the Patent Applications, the right to file applications, claim priority from such applications, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or other intellectual property protection in respect of any country, region or territory in the world;
- (b) in respect of each and any Patent Application:

2

- the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patents; and
- the right to file divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part applications based on the Patent Applications and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part application;
- (c) the right to extend to, or register in or in respect of any country, region or territory in the world, each and any of the Patent Applications and to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country, region or territory in the world any patent or other intellectual property protection granted on any of such applications;
- (d) the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any Patent Application; and
- (e) the right to bring, make, oppose or defend claims or actions, appeal proceedings and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of the Inventions and the Patent Applications, whether occurring before on or after the date of this Assignment.

3. Further assurance

Each Inventor and the Employer shall, at the Assignee's cost, perform all further acts and things, and execute all further documents, required by law or which the Assignee requests to vest in the Assignee the full benefit of the right, title and interest assigned to the Assignee under, or confirmed to have previously been assigned to the Assignee in, this Assignment, including (but not limited to):

- documents required to be signed by or on behalf of the Inventors or the Employer
 in the course of any applications which relate to the Invention or to any inventions
 that shall be disclosed in any of the Patent Applications;
- (b) registration of the Assignee as applicant for, or proprietor of, the Patent Applications; and
- (c) assisting the Assignee in obtaining, defending and enforcing any of the Patent Applications, and assisting with any other proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee by any third party or in the resolution of any question concerning the Invention, or the Patent Applications or any inventions that shall be disclosed in any of the Patent Applications.

4. Right to amend the Schedule

The Inventors, the Employer and the Assignee grant the firm of Mewburn Ellis LLP the right to insert in Part 3 of the Schedule to this Assignment any further identification of any existing or future patent applications in any countries, regions or territories of the world, which shall fall within the scope of clause 2 above, or as may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of a patent office for the recordal of this Assignment.

3

5. Counterparts

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed shall constitute an original of this Assignment, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the same Assignment.

6. Governing law and jurisdiction

This Assignment is governed by the laws of England and Wales and subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of its courts.

Schedule: The Patent Applications

Part 1: Priority Application

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title
GB	1612520.5	19/07/2016	BINDING MOLECULES

Part 2: Completion Application

Country/region	Application No.	Application	Title
		Date	
WO	PCT/EP2017/068261	19/07/2017	EGFR BINDING MOLECULES

Part 3: Identification of some, but not necessarily all, patent applications falling within the scope of clause 2 of this Assignment

Country/region	Application	Application	Title	Signature for
	No.	Date		Mewburn Ellis LLP

Executed by MIHRIBAN TUNA in the

presence of:

SIGNATURE OF WITNESS

ADDRESS: F-ster Biotechnology Lcd., Eldern 18920, Bebroham Reserch Corpus, Combridge OCCUPATION: Legal Admin DATE: 11/12/2017

Assignment of invention and PCT/EP2017/068261 TEK/CP7297286 & FS017/PCT

Executed by KIN-MEI LEUNG in the presence of:	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: OLIVER 5145 ADDRESS: F. Stor Biotechnology led. Edd. OCCUPATION: Legal Admin DATE: 11/12/2817	eva B920, Botoshan Research Compus, Combridge CBS2 3AT
Executed by HAUUN SUN in the presence of:	
	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: ADDRESS: OCCUPATION: DATE:	
Executed by MELANIE MEDCALF in the	2
presence of:	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: OLIVER SIMS ADDRESS: F. SCO. BLOTE-Chilology Ltd. OCCUPATION: COMBRIDE, CE DATE: OS/12/2017	., Eddeva B920, Babadian Research Conjus, 322 JAT
Executed by SAMINE ISAAC in the	
presence of:	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
	JOHN ONE OF HARMAN
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME:	
ADDRESS:	
OCCUPATION: DATE:	

Assignment of invention and PCT/EP2017/068261 TEK/CP7297286 & FS017/PCT

Executed by KIN-MEI LEUNG in the	
presence of:	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: ADDRESS: OCCUPATION:	
DATE:	. /
Executed by HAUUN SUN in the presence of: SIGNATURE OF WIDNESS NAME: STEPHANIE HOPEY ADDRESS: LETTY GREEN, MERTFOR OCCUPATION: SCIENTIFIC LEADER DATE: CS/12/2017	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
Executed by MELANIE MEDCALF in the presence of:	
(A. 0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: ADDRESS: OCCUPATION: DATE:	
Executed by SAMINE ISAAC in the presence of:	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: ADDRESS: OCCUPATION:	

DATE:

Assignment of invention and PCT/EP2017/068261 TEK/CP7297286 & FS017/PCT

Executed by KIN-MEI LEUNG in the presence of:	
presence of.	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: ADDRESS: OCCUPATION: DATE:	
Executed by HAIJUN SUN in the presence of:	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: ADDRESS: OCCUPATION: DATE:	
Executed by MELANIE MEDCALF in the presence of:	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: ADDRESS: OCCUPATION: DATE:	
Executed by SAMINE ISAAC in the presence of:	Soular
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS NAME: MICHELE TOMS! ADDRESS: VIA BASSETTIZ, TRENTO	SIGNATURE OF INVENTOR
OCCUPATION: PHY STUDENT DATE: 7/12/17 (7 Dec 17)	38123, ITALY

5

Assignment of invention and PCT/EP2017/068261 TEK/CP7297286 & FS017/PCT

Executed by F-STAR BIOTECHNOLOGY LIMITED acting by John Haurum, a

director, in the presence of:

SIGNATURE OF WITNESS

NAME: CLIVIER SIMS

ADDRESS: Fister Biotechnology Ltd.

OCCUPATION: LEGAL ADMINI

DATE: 19-12, 2017

Eddern 8920, Babraham Research Congres, Cambridge C 22 3AT

Executed by F-STAR BETA LIMITED acting by John Haurum, a director, in the

presence of:

SIGNATURE OF DIRECTOR

SIGNATURE OF DIRECTOR

SIGNATURE OF WITNESS

NAME: OLIVER SIMS

OCCUPATION: LEGAL ADMIN

DATE: 19 - 12 - 2017

RECORDED: 01/31/2019